[bookmark: _GoBack]We would like to thank the reviewers for their careful reading, and their insightful comments. 
Below is a point-by-point response addressing the reviewers' comments. Changes to the manuscript have been captured by track changes in the revised version of the manuscript with modifications. We have addressed all the specific comments, introducing the suggested changes to the manuscript.

Editorial comments:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
The manuscript has been reviewed and thoroughly proofred by an English speaker.
2. Please revise the following lines to avoid previously published work: 103-106, 119-122, 153-154, 248-249, 272-274, 309-311, 321-322.
This has been reviewed and changed.
3. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action.
More details have been added and references have been included, if required.
4. Line 201: Please specify the volume of the blood collected.
This has been done.
5. Line 240/244: Please convert centrifuge speeds to centrifugal force (x g) instead of revolutions per minute (rpm).
This has been done.
6. Line 260-264: The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.
This has been done.
7. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
This has been done.
8. Please Use the following format for the figure and table legends. Identify the panel label before the panel description. Figure 1: Figure heading. (A) Panel description. (B) Panel description. Example: Figure 1: Preparation of the surgical field. (A) Tools used. (B) Anesthesia induction.
This has been done.
9. Please do not use the &-sign or the word “and” when listing authors in the references. Authors should be listed as last name author 1, initials author 1, last name author 2, initials author 2, etc. Please title case and italicize journal titles and book titles. Do not use any abbreviations.
This has been done.
10. Figure 1/ Figure 2: Please define the numbers represented in each panel. Are they percentage of cells? Please revise the numbers in the panel to include decimal points instead of commas. For example, revise “16,5” to “16.5”.
Decimal points instead of commas cannot be changed because they are images extracted from CellQuestPro software.
11. Please sort the Table of Materials in alphabetical order. Ensure that the table includes the name, company, and catalog number of all the relevant materials used in the study.
This has been done.

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
In this manuscript the authors describe why and how the basophil activation test can be performed. A hands-on description of the method is of interest since there is still a lack of a standardized protocol for the execution and interpretation the basophil activation test.

Major Concerns:
1. Discussion. Section 1-4 is almost a repetition of the introduction. Condense the text considerably or shorten the introduction so that there is less overlap between the two sections.
The discussion has been rewritten. We have included a discussion of the presented protocol with regards to the above mentioned items, as this was also suggested by others reviewers. 

2. Discussion. Section 5, Line 337. Include more information how other drugs may affect the outcome of the test.
We have included more information about how other drugs may affect the outcome of the test.

3. Discussion. Section 5. Include information about why IL-3 is used and discuss the pros and cons for its use. 
This information has been included.

4. Discussion. Section 5, Line 348. Add information why both anti-IgE and fMLP are used as positive controls. How is this of importance for the evaluation of the patient being a responder or non-responder? 
This information has been included.

5. Discussion. Section 5, Line 348. Include some more information about non-responders and why this occurs. Will the number of non-responders be affected by using IL-3? 
This information has been included.

6. Discussion. Section 5, Line 351. Include information about how different gating strategies will affect the results e.g. how to set the cut-off for a negative- and positive test.
This information has been included.


Minor Concerns:
1. Protocol, 3.3. Add information that the degranulation is stopped when the tubes are placed at 4C.
It is possible to stop the reaction by this method. Moreover, after cooling samples at 4°C, lysing buffer is added, method applied for different laboratories and commercial kits to stop degranulation (Aljadi, Z. et al. Activation of basophils is a new and sensitive marker of biocompatibility in hemodialysis. Artif Organs. 38 (11), 945-953, (2014). Rasmussen, P., Spillner, E.,Hoffmann, H. J. Inhibiting phosphatase SHIP-1 enhances suboptimal IgE-mediated activation of human blood basophils but inhibits IgE-mediated activation of cultured human mast cells. Immunol Lett. 210 40-46, (2019). Mueller-Wirth, N. et al. IgE-mediated chlorhexidine allergy-Cross-reactivity with other biguanide disinfectants. Allergy. 75 (12), 3237-3247, (2020) 1-3). These references have also been added in the text.


2. Protocol, 3.3, Note. Indicate for how long the analysis can be paused.
This information has been included.

Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript describes in detail the protocol for the Basophil Activation Test (BAT) and provides a very good introduction to its application in the diagnosis of different types of allergies.

Major Concerns:
1.- Introduction, lines 72-85: Authors mention different strategies to identify basophils, however this strategies should be much better described. Moreover, they did not mention important basophil identification strategies such as the one based on the expression of the surface receptors FcεRI and CD203c within lineage-negative (CD3−CD14−CD19−CD20−) cells or the staining strategy based on the surface expression of CD123 and FcεRI and the absence of HLA-DR.
We have included information about different strategies to identify basophils.

2.- Protocol, sample preparation: The stimulation buffer suggested by the authors contains a very high concentration (10ug/ml) of IL-3 compared to the concentration suggested by other authors (2ng/ml). High concentration of IL-3 could activate basophils in an unspecified way, especially as far as the expression of CD203c is concerned, affecting the result of BAT. This point needs to be checked. The authors must demonstrate that the stimulation buffer does not activate basophils in a nonspecific way.
As the reviewer suggests, there is a mistake in the IL-3 concentration used in the stimulation buffer. Commercial vial of IL-3 contained IL-3 at 10 ug/ml, but the IL-3 concentration in the prepared stimulation buffer is 2 ng/ml. Concentration value has been corrected in the manuscript.  

3.- Protocol, staining mix preparation: Authors suggest to use 1 µl of each antibody while the volume/test recommended by the commercial data sheet is 5ul. This needs to be checked. Authors must demonstrate that the volume of antibody they use is sufficient for the staining they perform.
Although the volume recommended by manufacturer is higher than 1 µl, previously antibody titration for each antibody was performed and no differences were observed using 1 µl or the recommended volume by the manufacturer. 

4.- Protocol, Blood stimulation: Authors should discuss or explain why they do the staining while stimulating the cells. Published BAT protocols suggest staining after stimulation of cells. Would one result be comparable with another? 
We have compared BAT results staining while stimulating the cells and after stimulation and no differences have been observed for the staining antibodies used in our protocol. Other groups have published BAT studies staining while stimulation the cells 3.

Moreover, authors add a note saying that the BAT protocol could be paused at point 3.3. For how long?
This information has been included.

Minor Concerns:
1.- Summary and Abstract: specify that the stimulus used in the test is specific. This reviewer suggest to include the word "specific" in the sentence ""basophil activation in the presence of a SPECIFIC stimulus...". 
This has been done.
2.- Line 52: include the word allergy: "to confirm the ALLERGY diagnosis". 
This has been done.

Reviewer #3:
Major Concerns:
Since JoVe is a methodological journal where a video will show the methodology, the entire focus of the manuscript should be less on the application of the test in the various allergological fields (several reviews has been published recently) and more on the problems and the different possible protocols of the test itself. This includes the different basophil markers, the different activation markers, the sources of allergens to be used (commercial, medical products, homemade products, etc.), how to perform controls, and how to interpret the results with the various evaluation options. In addition, it is not discussed that commercially available tests have been available for years that have different protocols than the one presented.
This information has been included.

Minor Concerns:
The requirements for the flow cytometer and the exact settings required are not mentioned.
This information has been included.

The discussion repeats contents of the introduction, but should discuss the presented protocol with regard to the above mentioned items.
The discussion has been rewritten. We have included a discussion of the presented protocol with regards to the above mentioned items, as this was also suggested by others reviewers. 

Reviewer #4:
Manuscript Summary:
The authors argue in this article that the basophil activation test (BAT) is a useful test for diagnosing IgE-dependent reactions to food, insect venom, and drugs. They also describe situations where BAT is beneficial and the limitations of testing. It is generally well written, but few things should be considered for revision and are listed below.

Major Concerns:
1. The authors claim that BAT is effective for IgE-dependent allergies, but is that really the case? For example, IgE-independent mechanisms of anaphylaxis have also been reported. Can BAT distinguish between anaphylaxis due to IgE-dependent and IgE-independent mechanisms?
It is possible to distinguish between anaphylaxis due to IgE-dependent and IgE-independent mechanism by BAT analyzing the inhibitory effect of wortmannin (WTM), a potent and specific inhibitor of phosphoinositide 3-kinase involved in IgE-mediated basophil activation. The inhibition assay is performed by incubating blood with WTM at 37ºC for 5 min at 1 µM before the incubation with the stimulus. To confirm that BAT inhibition with WTM is correct, inhibition of positive control anti-IgE but not of positive control fMLP has to be observed. 
This information has been included.
 
2. The protocol section details the BAT methods that the authors practice daily. Since this journal's editorial policy does not require novelty, it is acceptable even if their method is not particularly characteristic. However, it should be stated at the beginning of the protocol section that BAT actually has different methods for each laboratory, and the author's methods are not always optimal. For example, different researchers have different timings for adding antibodies. The Belgian group, unlike the authors, uses a protocol in which blood and antigens are mixed and cultured first, and then antibodies are added last.
This information has been included.


Minor Concerns:
1. The reviewer believes that many researchers use a stopping solution, such as EDTA, to stop the antigen-antibody reaction at a certain time during BAT. However, the authors did not use stopping solutions but instead stopped the reaction by cooling the specimens to 4°C. This method does not seem to be common. Is it possible to stop the reaction completely by this method?
It is possible to stop the reaction by this method. Moreover, after cooling samples at 4°C, lysing buffer is added, method applied for different laboratories and commercial kits to stop degranulation (Aljadi, Z. et al. Activation of basophils is a new and sensitive marker of biocompatibility in hemodialysis. Artif Organs. 38 (11), 945-953, (2014). Rasmussen, P., Spillner, E.,Hoffmann, H. J. Inhibiting phosphatase SHIP-1 enhances suboptimal IgE-mediated activation of human blood basophils but inhibits IgE-mediated activation of cultured human mast cells. Immunol Lett. 210 40-46, (2019). Mueller-Wirth, N. et al. IgE-mediated chlorhexidine allergy-Cross-reactivity with other biguanide disinfectants. Allergy. 75 (12), 3237-3247, (2020)). These references have also been added in the text.

2. BAT should be performed in a clean environment to prevent unintended antigen contamination. Is the series of operations performed on a clean bench? Besides, the table of materials states that the polystyrene test tubes are uncapped and unsterile, but shouldn't they be clean?
Bench is cleaned before and after performing protocol. Polystyrene tubes listed in the table of materials are new and clean, and they are stored in the original bag provided by the manufacturer until use. These tubes are not suitable for assays that require sterile conditions, but are perfectly suitable for BAT. 

3. The repetition of the same wording stands out in the text. For example, the description of abstract lines 53 to 57 is almost the same as the description of discussion lines 307 to 311. Perhaps it would be better to change the description of the abstract.
The manuscript has been thoroughly proofred and the description of the abstract has been rephrased.


